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On July 10, 2007, the Insurance Commissioner (OIC) entered and filed a Notice of Pre-Hearing
Conference to Set a Final Hearing at Which to Request Imposition of Fines (Notice) in this
matter. The purpose of the Notice was to schedule a hearing at which the Commissioner sought
to impose fines against Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC; Golf Marketing; Golf Marketing
Incorporated; Hole-in-Won.Com, Hole-in-Won.Com Worldwide; Golf Marketing, LLC, their
officers, directors, trustees, agents, employees and affiliates (hereinafter all collectively referred
to as “Appellant Entities™), and their principals, Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof, alleging that
these individuals and Appellant Entities have been, and continue to, engage in illegal solicitation
and transaction of unauthorized insurance. In said Notice, the OIC also sought an Order

-enjoining the Appellant Entities and their principals, Kevin Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof, from any

further violation of the Commissioner’s Order to Cease and Desist, No. D04-26, which was
issued by the OIC on February 6, 2004. :

Accordingly, on August 27, 2007, the undersigned held a first prehearing teleconference in this
matter, Kevin Kolenda appeared pro se, representing himself and all Appellant Entities as their
duly authorized representative. [Although Tim Kirchhof was given written notices of this
scheduled first pleheaung teleconference by the undersigned, addressed to several of his known
addresses as documented in the hearing file, he failed to respond or appear at the first prehearing
conference or any other portions of this adjudicative proceeding.] The Commissioner appeared
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pro se, by and through Alan Michael Singer, Staff Attorney in his Legal Affairs Division.All
questions were responded to, and the undersigned discussed procedure to be expected at hearing.

Of significance, during said prehearing conference all parties agreed that the hearing in this
matter should be scheduled to commence on Wednesday, December 5, 2007 at 10 a.m., P.S.T.
The parties further agreed to specific dates for completion of discovery, filing of hearing briefs
and exchange of witness lists, all as documented in the subsequent Notice of Hearing entered by
the undersigned on October 1, 2007. [Tim Kirchhof was given many subsequent written notices
of this proceeding, and clearly advised therein that a default order would be entered against him
should he fail to appear. Mr. Kirchhof continued to fail to appear or communicate in any way
and therefore, on November 26, 2008, on the OIC’s Motion for Default, an Order of Default was
entered by the undersigned against Mr. Kirchhof which is included in the hearing file. Based
upon the facts found below and information concerning attempts to contact him, all as
documented in the hearing file, it is unclear whether Mr. Kirchhof exists.]

Subsequently, on September 10, 2007, the undersigned held a second prehearing teleconference

. to respond to further questions of Mr. Kolenda and the Appellant Entities. On October 15, 2007,
“the undersigned held a third prehearing conference at Mr. Kolenda’s request and to entertain

OIC’s Motion to Change Deadlines. On October 29, 2007, the undersigned held a fourth
prehearing conference to review the OIC’s Interrogatories and Requests for Production which
had been properly delivered to Mr. Kolenda and to specifically order Mr. Kolenda to respond to
these interrogatories and requests for production. On November 19, 2007, the undersigned held
a fifth prehearing conference to hear the OIC’s Motion to Compel the afore-referenced
discovery, and on that date granted the OIC’s Motion to Compel Discovery on the bases that said

~ discovery was reasonable and had not been responded to by Mr. Kolenda. Oral and written

orders on said prehearing conferences were entered as appropriate and are included in the
hearing file. Because Mr. Kolenda was representing himself and the Appellant Entities pro se,
every effort and many hours were given to assist Mr. Kolenda in his many requests for
information and assistance although he appeared to be astute and experienced in the legal

process.

NATURE OF PROCEEDING

The purpose of the hearing was to take testimony and evidence and hear argument regarding 1)
whether the Appellant Entities and their principals, Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof, have been
and continue to engage in illegal solicitation and transaction of unauthorized insurance; 2)
whether these individuals and the Appellant Entities have violated the OIC’s Order to Cease and
Desist, No. D04-26, which was issued by the OIC on February 6, 2004; 3) whether Kevin
Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities should be enjoined from any further violation
of the Commissioner’s Order to Cease and Desist, No. D04-26, which was issued by the OIC on
February 6, 2004; and 4) whether fines should be imposed, upon these parties for the violations.
referred to above.
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FINDINGS OF FACTS

Having considered the evidence and arguments presented at the hearing, and the documents on
file herein, the undersigned presiding officer designated to hear and determine this matter finds

as follows:

1. The hearing was duly and properly convened and all substantive and procedural
requirements under the laws of the state of Washington have been satisfied.

2. Pursuant to RCW 34.04.090, 34.04.120, 48.04.010 and WAC 10-08-210, and after notice
to all interested parties and persons, the above-entitled matter came on regularly for hearing .
before the Insurance Commissioner for the state of Washington on August 15 and 17, 2005, in
Tumwater, Washington. All persons to be affected by the above-entitled matter were given the
right to be present at such hearing during the giving of testimony, and had reasonable
opportunity to inspect all documentary evidence. The Commissioner appeared pro se, by and
through Alan Michael Singer, Attorney for the OIC Legal Affairs Division. o

3. In spite of many notices by telephone, e-mail and in writing to Mr. Kolenda at his
acknowledged address — all communications as documented in the hearing file [Ex. 1] advising
M. Kolenda that if he did not appear at hearing he would be held in default, and although, on the
day of the hearing the commencement of the proceeding was delayed significantly in order to
allow Mr. Kolenda the opportunity to appear at the hearing, he did not appear and on that day
submitted no information about his whereabouts either in writing or by telephone. The sole
communication from Mr. Kolenda on the date of the hearing occurred by telephone on December
5,2007 at 7:46 am., P.S.T., to Wendy Galloway, Paralegal to the undersigned, as follows: Yex,
Hi Wendy, this is Kevin Kolenda, ah, in regards to the hearing today. Wendy just to be on the
safe side I faxed you over 15 or 16 or so documents to be presented at hearing. Ah, those were
mailed out, ah, you know on time, ah, before Thanksgiving um, so I'm just making sure that no
matter what, they will be presented at hearing today just in case I don't make it. Um, that’s .
about it. Ah, that’s about it. Take care. These documents were received by fax, but never
received by mail as indicated by Mr. Kolenda. ' ' o

4, On July 10, 2007, the OIC entered a Notice of Pre-Hearing Conference to Set a Final
Hearing at Which to Request Imposition of Fines against the Appellant Entities and their
principals, Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof; [entry of an Order of Default against Tim Kirchhof
is documented above]. During first prehearing conference in this matter, the undersigned
properly confirmed that Mr. Kolenda, as principal for all Appellant Entities, was authorized to
represent all of these entities: Further, the parties agreed that this hearing should commence at
10:00 a.m. P.S.T. on December 15, 2007. o

5. Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC; Golf Marketing; Golf Marketing Incorporated; Hole-
In-Won.Com; Hole-in-Won.Com Worldwide; Golf Marketing, LLC, are entities that are not
incorporated or registered in Washington State, or as far as any evidence shows, incorporated or
registered in any state. Further, although Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC; Golf Marketing; -
Golf Marketing Incorporated; Hole-In-Won.Com; Hole-in-Won.Com Worldwide; Golf
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Marketing, LLC, appear to be conducting the business of insurance in every state, they are not

TJicensed or authorized to transact insurance in Washington, or as far as any evidence shows, in

any state. Based upon the evidence presented at hearing, the coverage which Kevin Kolenda,
Tim Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities solicits and sells is unauthorized, illegal insurance.

0. Kevin Kolenda is the founder, principal promoter and person who controls the Appellant
Entities. Kevin Kolenda is not licensed or authorized to transact insurance in Washington State.

" Tim Kirchhof, if he exists, has represented himself as “VP Golf Marketing.” Tim Kirchhof is

not Hcensed or authorized to transact insurance in Washington State. Although the OIC has
made concerted effort to properly notify Mr. Kirchhof of this disciplinary action, all as evidenced
in the hearing file [Ex. 1], no contact of any kind has ever been received, and on November 26,
2007, the Commissioner entered an Order of Default Against Tim Kirchhof Only and has still
received no communication from Tim Kirchhof. _ :

7. In 2003, the OIC received a Washington consumer’s complaint concerning Mr. Kolenda
and the Appellant Entities. The consumer had purchased “hole-in-one” insurance sold and
offered by Kevin Kolenda. The insurance was supposed to pay for cash and other prizes offered
to any golfer who made a hole-in-one at a Washington golf tournament. On February 6, 2004,
the OIC completed its investigation, and determined Mr. Kolenda acted as an unauthorized
insurer and issued an Order to Cease and Desist, Order No. D04-26, ordering Golf Marketing

Worldwide, LLC, Kevin Kolenda, and their officers, directors, trustees, agents, employees and

affiliates to refrain from various activities, among them, the attempted collection of premium
monies and the advertising and soliciting of insurance and insurance-related products to
Washington residents, and soliciting by e-mail, facsimile, telephone, mail, website or any other
means, taking applications for, procuring or placing for others,” any contract providing
indemnification for sporting event winnings or losses in Washington or any other form of
imsurance.” This Order to Cease and Desist is by this reference incorporated herein and is
included in the hearing file. [Ex. 1.] Said Order also ordered Mr. Kolenda to furnish the OIC
with names of all other Washington residents who bought such insurance in the preceding three
years. Said Order was never contested by Mr. Kolenda or any of the Appellant Entities.
Further, Mr. Kolenda not only failed to furnish any of the information the 2004 Order ordered
him to provide, but he has also since that time continued to solicit and transact his unauthorized

1nsurance.

8. On or about May 2004, Mike G. Patterson, an insurance agent with Rhodes Warden
insurance agency in Lebanon, Oregon, received a telephone call from Promax, a sports
marketing firm in Portland, Oregon. Promax wanted to purchase hole-in-one insurance coverage
for a golf event to be held at the Royal Oaks Country Club in Vancouver, Washington on June 4,
2004. Said golf tournament was a fundraiser for charity. Mr. Patterson had read advertisements

for Golf Marketing’s hole-in-one insurance on the internet. Said solicitation also mentioned the
names of Tim Kirchhof and Kevin Kolenda, Golf Marketing Inc., Golf Marketing Worldwide,

LLC, and Hole-In-Won.Com in the solicitation, and Mr. Patterson understood himself to be
conducting business with Golf Marketing, Golf Marking Worldwide, LLC, Hole-In-Won.Com,
Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof. [Testimony of Mike Patterson.] Mr. Patterson provided
Promax with Golf Marketing’s quote and also a quote from another hole-in-one insurer. Based
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on this information, Promax chose to obtain coverage from Golf Marketing. This was the first
time in which Mr. Patterson had done business with either Kolenda or Kirchhof or the Appellant
Entities, and understood the coverage to be insurance. [Testimony of Patterson.] In order to

. obtain the coverage for Promax, Mr. Patterson presented the application to Messrs. Kolenda and

Kirchhof, who produced a premium quote for him based upon his request for coverage for the
$50,000 cash prize being offered. [Ex. 10.] Mr. Patterson faxed the-contract-to Promax for
completion [Exs. 11a— 12; Testimony of Patterson.] and upon return of the completed contract
he sent it to Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof and Golf Marketing in Norwalk, Connecticut as
they had instructed, along with the required premium check ($1,333 less his commission of
$134). [Bxs. 12-15; Testimony of Mike Paiterson.] The contract and premium check were
received by Golf Marketing. ' o

9. Following the zéolf tournament on June 4, 2004, Mr. Patterson received a call from

" Promax to advise that a participant had achieved a hole-in-one [Testimony of Gerrit Wood] and
Mr. Patterson contacted Golf Marketing, understanding he was talking to “Tim Kirchhof” to
 facilitate payment of the claim as contracted for. [Ex. 16.] Following several e-mails from Golf

Marketing (“Kevin Kolenda”) concerning how to submit the claim [Bxs. 17-19], Promax sent all
the required information by Fed Ex to Kevin Kolenda and Golf Marketing at 1 Timberlinie,
Norwalk, Connecticut as instructed. [Ex. 19; Testimony of Mike Patterson; Testimony of Gerrit

<

10.© Mr. Kolenda advised Promax and Mr. Patterson that he had never received the Fed Ex
package even though in fact the Fed Ex package had been documented as having been delivered.

[Ex. 19; Testimony of Gerrit Wood. ]

11. Promax (Germit Wood) and Mr. Pattersoh spent much effort in attempting to

communicate with the Appellant Entities, Mr. Kolenda and Mr. Kirchhof, to no avail. After one
excuse after another, e-mailed to them by Kevin Kolenda and “Tim Kirchhof,” no money was
ever paid on this claim. [Exs. 25-27, after no funds were received by late February 2006, Mr.
Patterson filed a, complaint with the Better Business Bureau. [Ex. 28.] Mr. Patterson also
contacted an attorney and had said attorney mail a Demand Letter to Kevin Kolenda and Golf
Marketing [Ex. 29]. Said letter produced a response from Mr. Kolenda [Ex. 30]; Mr. Kolenda

- responded that his entities were not paying the claim due to the fault of Mr. Patterson and

Promax and not Kevin Kolenda due to various excuses such as the claim forms had never been
received, etc. Mr. Patterson then filed a complaint with the Oregon Department of Insurance.

12.  Based upon Mr. Patterson’s complaint, on July 7, 2006, the Oregon Department of
Consumer and Business Services issued a disciplinary Order to Golf Marketing Worldwide,
LLC, to stop selling insurance in Oregon without a license. [Ex. 1.]

13 - When still no funds were received from Mr., Kolenda, Mr. Kirchhof or the Appellant

Entities, Mr. Patterson had to resort to filing a claim against his errors and commissioner policy,
which paid Promax the prize money that was due. -[Testimony of Patterson; Testimony of Gerrit

Wood.] ,-
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14.  Currently, there has still been no payment made by Messrs. Kolenda, Kirchhof or the
Appellant Entities, or any other entity aside from Mike Patterson’s errors and omissions carrier,
on this claim. [Testimony of Patterson.]

15.  On July 10, 2006, the OIC began its own investigation of Mr. Kolenda, Mr. Kirchhof and
the Appellant Entities. On July 13, 2006, an investigator for the OIC contacted Golf Marketing

. Worldwide via Golf Marketing Worldwide’s website address (http://www.hole-in-won.com) to

indicate that he wanted to obtain award/prize insurance for a Washington event scheduled to be
held on August 19, 2006. On July 13, 2006, Golf Marketing Worldwide, through “Tim
Kirchhof,” via e-mail, responded and solicited the investigator to enter into a contract of
insurance in Washington ‘by asking for further information about the event to enable Golf
Marketing Worldwide to provide an insurance quote. On July 17, 2006, the investigator
responded via e-mail with the information, and also asked “Tim Kirchhof” whether Golf -
Marketing Worldwide was allowed to conduct insurance business in Washington State. Neither
Golf Marketing Worldwide nor Mr. Kirchhof responded to this inquiry. On July 24, 2006, and

again on August 2, 2006, “Tim Kirchhof” sent follow up e-mails again soliciting the OIC’s '
investigator. On August 23, 2006, Kevin Kolenda sent an e-mail solicitation to the OIC’s .

investigator to offer “hole-in-one insurance.”

16. . Currently, Kevin Kolenda and the Appellanf Entities continue to advertise for their hole-
in-one coverage over the internet. Other names have also been added to these solicitations:
“payl Harris;” (“Paul Harris’” lists his telephone number which is the same telephone number as

- Kevin Kolenda.) [Exs. 40-41.] Other names being used are “Pablo Harris” and “Chris Harris.”

Tt is unknown whether these individuals exist or are, as may be the case with “Tim Kirchhof,”
names which are manufactured by Mr. Kolenda.

17. Mr. Kolenda lives somewhere in the vicinity of Norwalk Connecticut. He uses different
addresses in his conduct of the business of unauthorized insurance, and all of his addresses are
drop boxes. He has had many problems with other states resulting from his conduct of this hole-
in-one unauthorized insurance. He insures primarily golf hole-in-one prizes. Mr. Kolenda
changes the names of his companies from time to time, so at any given moment he could be
operafing under -a name not recognized by authorized insurance agents and state regulators,
insureds, and others. - Further, Mr. Kolenda appears to operate under different names, among
others, Tim Kirchhof, Paul or Pablo Harris and Chris Harris. [Testimony of Ted Bader.] Neither

Mr. Patterson, Mr. Bader, or Mr. Wood have ever seen Mr. Kolenda; in the conduct of his

business of insurance he communicates, as he did for the months prior to this hearing, by e-mail.

18.  In this matter, the OIC has 1‘équeste,d imposition of fines upon Mr. Kolenda, Mr. Kirchhof
and all Appellant Entities, jointly and severally, in the amount of $25,000 for their May 24,
2004, illegal sales of unauthoriz@ insurance for the June 4, 2004, golf tournament held in

Vancouver, Washington, as detailed above. It is reasonable that this fine should be imposed |
upon Mr. Kolenda and the Appellant Entities. ' :

19.  In this matter, the OIC seeks to impose a fine against each of Kevin Kolehda, Tim
Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities, jointly and severally, in.the amount of $25,000, consecutive

)
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to the above fine and concurrently for each of the four separate solicitation activities outlined
above, each of which solicitation activities separately and collectively constitutes the illegal
solicitation of unauthorized insurance. It is reasonable that this fine should be imposed upon
Messrs, Kolenda, Kirchhof and all Appellant Entities.

20.  In this matter, the OIC seeks to enjoin each of Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, Golf
- Marketing, Golf - Marketing Inc., Hole-In-Won.Con1, Hole-In-Won.Com Worldwide, Golf
Marketing, LLC, Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof and their officers, directors, agents, trustees,
employees and affiliates from any further violation of OICs February 6, 2004 Order to Cease and
Desist No. D04-26. It is reasonable that Mr. Kolenda, Mr. Kirchhof and these entities be so

enjoined.

21. - On July 10, 2006, the OIC learned of the afore-referenced Oregon Order and began its
~ own investigation. On July 13, 2006, an investigator for the OIC contacted GMWW via its

website address (http://www.hole-in-one.com) to indicate that he wanted to obtain award/prize
insurance for a Washington event scheduled to be held on August 19, 2006. On July 13, 2006,
Golf Marketing Worldwide, through “Tim Kirchhof,” via e-mail, responded and solicited the
OIC’s investigator to enter into a contract of insurance in Washington by asking for further
information about the event to enable Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, to provide an insurance
quote. On July 17, 2006, and again on August 2, 2006, “Tim Kirchhof” sent follow up e-mails
again soliciting the OIC’s investigator. On August 23, 2006, Kevin Kolenda sent an e-mail
_solicitation to the OIC’s investigator to offer “Hole-In-One Insurance.” :

22. On November 8, 2006, the OIC’s investigator mailed a letter to Kevin Kolenda and “Tim
Kirchhof’ to advise them that their solicitations were in violation of the February 6, 2004 Order
to Cease and Desist. On. November 27, 2006, Kevin Kolenda left a voice mail message with the
OIC’s investigator, stating that he is no longer connected with Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC,
that Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, is his “former business,” that he has sold Golf Marketing .
Worldwide, LLC, and moved, and leaving his cell telephone number as (203) 219-2090. On
March 6, 2007, when the investigator called Mr. Kolenda’s cell telephone number, a female
answered by saying “hello, Golf Marketing.” The investigator identified himself, asked for
“Kevin,” overheard the female speak with a male asking what it was about, and then was told
“he’s not available right now.” '

23. Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, Golf Marketing, Incorporated, Hole-In-Won.Com,
Hole-In-Won.Com Worldwide, Golf Marketing, Kevin Kolenda, “Tim Kirchhiof” et al., have
illegally entered into at'least one unauthorized insurance contract affecting persons or property
within the state of Washington. The exact number of these illegal contracts is presently
unknown, but includes at minimum the May 24, 2004 transaction identified above. Each such

illegal contract represents a separate violation of RCW 48.15 et seq. '

24.  Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, Golf Marketing, Golf Marketing Incorporated, Hole-
In-Won.Com, Hole-In-Won.Com Worldwide, Golf Marketing, Kevin Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof et.
al, have illegally solicited unauthorized insurance contracts affecting persons or property within
the state of Washington, the exact number of which illegal solicitations is presently unknown but
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includes at minimum the solicitations identified above. Each such illegal solicitation represents a
separate violation.

25. It appears to be most likely that Kevin Kolenda has made up, and used, the name “Tim
Kirchhof’ and an unknown amount of other names and titles, to operate the subject businesses
and other businesses, and that in fact Kevin Kolenda is the only sole owner and operator of all of
these entities. Further, during prehearing conference he admitted that all of his operations are
conducted out of rented post office boxes, and through the use of his own cellular telephone.

26.  The foregoing acts of Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, Golf Marketing, Golf Marketing
Incorporated, Hole-In-Won.Com, Hole-In-Won.Com Worldwide, Golf Marketing, Inc., Kevin
Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof, et al., also are in violation of the mandates of the above-referenced
OIC’s February 6, 2004 Order to Cease and Desist No. D04-26. '

27 Gerrit Wood of Portland, Oregon, appeared by telephone as a witness for the OIC. Mr.
Wood presented his testimony in a clear, concise and detailed manner and exhibited no apparent

biases, and is found to be very credible.

78 Mike Garn Patterson of Lebanon, Oregon, appeared by telephone as a witness foi‘ the

" QIC. Mr. Patterson presented his testimony in a clear and detailed  manner and exhibited no

apparent biases and is found to be very credible.

29.  Ted'L. Bader, an investigator with the OIC, appeared as a witness in person for the OIC.

~ Mr. Bader presented his testimony in a clear, concise and detailed manner, and exhibited ne

apparent biases and is found to be very credible.

30. " No witnesses appeared  on behalf of Kevin Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof or any of the
Appellant Companies. :

31.  Based upon the activities of Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, Golf Marketing, Golf
Marketing Inc., Hole-in-Won.Com, Hole-in-Won.Com Worldwide, Golf Marketing, LLC, and
their principal, Kevin Kolenda, it is here found that the Insurance Commissioner has proven the
allegations set forth in his Notice of Pre-Hearing Conference to Set .a Final Hearing at Which to

" Request Imposition of Fines and that imposition of fines against each of Golf Marketing

Worldwide, LLC, Golf Marketing, Golf Marketing Inc., Hole-In-Won.Com, Hole-In-Won.Com
Worldwide, Golf Marketing, LLC, Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof, jointly and severally, as
requested by the OIC, in the amount of $25,000 for their May 24, 2004 activities in illegally
selling unauthorized insurance for a Washington golf event should be imposed.

32.  Based upon the activities of Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, Golf Marketing, Golf
Marketing Inc., Hole-In-Won.Com, Hole-In-Won.Com Worldwide, Golf Marketing, LLC, Kevin
Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof,, it is reasonable that imposition of fines against each of Golf

'Marketing Worldwide, LLC, Golf Marketing, Golf Marketing Inc., Hole-In-Won.Com, Hole-In-

Won.Com Worldwide, Golf Marketing, LLC, Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof, jointly and
severally, as requested by the OIC, should be imposed in the amount of $25,000., consecutive to
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the above fine and concuﬁently for each of the separate solicitation activities which occurred on
July 13, 2006, July 24, 2006, August 2, 2006 and August 23, 2006, as found in Finding No. 15
above, for a total of $100,000.

33, Based upon the activities of Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC, Golf Marketing, Golf
Marketing Inc., Hole-In-Won.Com, Hole-In-Won.Com Worldwide, Golf Marketing, LLC, Kevin
Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof, it is reasonable to enjoin each of Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC,
Golf Marketing, Golf Marketing Inc., Hole-In-Won.Com, Hole-In-Won.Com Worldwide, Golf
Marketing, LLC, Kevin Kolenda and Tim Kirchhof, and any other names of individuals and any
other names of entities under which they operate, and their officers, directors, agents, trustees,
employees, and affiliates from any further violation of the OIC’s February 6, 2004 Order to
Cease and Desist No. D04-26.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to the Findings of Facts above relative to the activities of Kevin Kolenda and
the Appellant Entities, and Tim Kirchhof (if he exists), to the effect that they have illegally
solicited and entered into at least one unauthorized insurance contract affecting persons or
property within the state of Washington, Kevin Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof and the Appellant
Entities have violated RCW 48.15 et seq. : '

2. Pursuant to the Findings of Facts above relative to the activities of Kevin Kolenda and -
the Appellant Entities, and Tim Kirchhof (if he exists), to the effect that they have illegally
solicited unauthorized insurance contracts affecting persons or property within the state of
Washington, the exact number of which illegal solicitations is presently unknown but includes at
minimum the four solicitations identified in Finding of Fact No. 15 above, Kevin Kolenda, Tim
Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities have violated RCW 48.15. et seq. '

3. Pursuant to the Findings of Facts above relative to the activities of Kevin Kolenda, Tim
Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities and their principals, Kevin Kolenda, and Tim Kirchhof (if he
exists) have violated the mandates of OIC’s February 6, 2004 Order to Cease and Desist No.

D04-26. - -_.

4. Based upon the Findings of Facts herein, and Conclusions of Law directly above, it is
hereby concluded that the Insurance Commissioner’s Notice of Pre-Hearing Conference to Set a
Final Hearing at Which to Request Imposition of Fines is reasonable under the circumstances,
that the OIC has proven all allegations set forth therein against Kevin Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof (f
he exists) and all Appellant Entities, and therefore, the OIC has shown that Kevin Kolenda, Tim
Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities have violated the mandates of OIC’s February 6, 2004 Order
to Cease and Desist No. D04-26 and should be enjoined from engaging in further violations.

ORDER




FINAL FINDINGS OF FACTS, CONCLU.SIONS OF LAW
No.D07-204, Page 11

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law, to the effect that Kevin
Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities have illegally solicited unauthorized insurance
contracts affecting persons or propeﬁy residing the state of Washington and have illegally
entered into at least one unauthorized insurance contract affecting persons or property within the
state of Washington, and to the effect that Kevin Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof and the Appellant
Entities have violated the mandates of the Insurance Commissioner’s February 6, 2004 Order to
Cease and Desist No. D04-26,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, as authorized by RCW- 48.15 et seq., Kevin Kolenda, Tim
Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities shall pay a fine for their activities in the amount of $25, OOO
within 30 days of the date of this order. ,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, as authorized by RCW 48.15 et seq., Kevin Kolenda, Tim
* Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities shall pay a fine of $100,000 for, on the four occasions which
are known to the OIC and have been proven in this hearing, for illegally soliciting unauthorized
insurance contracts affecting persons or property within the state of Washington. Said fine shall
be paid within 30 days of the date of this Order. '

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Kevin Kolenda, Tim Kirchhof and the Appellant Entities are
hereby enjoined from engaging in any such further activities as are described above. :

This Order is entered pursuant to RCW 34.05, WAC 10—08~210 and RCW 48.04.010.

This Ordes-ig entered at Tumwater, Washington, thisgi/ da&y) of July, 2008.

PATRICEAD. PETERSEN T
Presiding Officer

Pursuant to RCW 34. 05.461(3), the parties are advised that they may seek reconsideration of
this order by filing a request for reconsideration under RCW 34.05.470 with the undersigned
within 10 days of the date of service (date of mailing) of this order. Further, the parties are
advised that, pursuant to RCW 34.05.514 and 34.05.542, this order may be appealed to Superior
Court by, within 30 days after date of service (date of mailing) of this order, 1) filing a petition in
the Superior Court, at the petitioner’s option, for (a) Thurston County or (b) the county of the
petitioner’s residence or principal place of business; and 2) delivery of a copy of the petition to
the Office of the Insurance Commissioner; and 3) depositing copies of the petition upon all other
parties of record and the Office of the Attorney General in the United States mail. If a party
chooses to file a petition in the Superior Court, he or she may, but is not required to, first file a
request for reconsideration. For further information or o obtain copies of the applicable statutes,
" the parties may contact the administrative assistant to the undersigned.
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L BASIS

The Office of the Insurance Commissioner (“OIC”) has moved for the entry of an Order
of Default against “Tim Kirchhof.” The OIC filed a Motion for Order of Default Against Tim
Kirchhof Only (“Motion™), and this Motion was supported by the Declaration of Jodie
Thompson, with indicated attachments, filed herewith.

II. - FINDINGS

1. Tim Kirchhof has acted as an agent of Golf Marketing Worldwide LLC, Golf

: Marketing, Golf Marketing Incorporated, Hole-In-Won.Com, Hole-In-Won.Com
Worldwide, Golf Marketing, and Kevin Kolenda. Tim Kirchhof has represented
himself as “VP Golf Marketing.” None of these entities or individuals are
licensed or authorized to transact insurance in Washington.

2. On May 24, 2004, Tim Kirchhof, on behalf of Golf Marketing Worldwide, LLC,
Golf Marketing, Golf Marketing Incorporated, Hole-In-Won.Com, Hole-In-
Won.Com Worldwide, Golf Marketing, and Kevin Kolenda, did enter into at least
one insurance contract. This contract was hole-in-one golf insurance for a June 4,
2004 Vancouver, Washington event.

3. On July 13, 2006, an investigator for the OIC contacted Golf Marketing
Worldwide, LLC (“GMWW?”) via its website address (http://www.hole-in-
won.com) to indicate that he wanted to obtain award/prize insurance fora
Washington event scheduled to be held on August 19, 2006. On July 13, 2006,
GMWW, through Tim Kirchhof, via e-mail, responded and solicited the OIC’s
investigator to énter into a contract of insurance in Washington by asking for
further information about the everit to enable GMWW to provide an insurance
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quote. On July 17, 2006, the investigator responded via e-mail with the
information, and also asked Mr. Kirchhof whether GMWW was allowed to do
business in Washington. Neither GMWW nor Mr. Kirchhof responded to this
inquiry. On July 24, 2006, and again on August 2, 2006, Mr. Kirchhof sent
follow up e-mails again soliciting the OIC’s investigator.

Findings 1 through 3 are based on the allegations contained in the OIC’s Notice of
Pre-Hearing Conference (“Notice™) filed July 10, 2007. This Notice was served
on Mr. Kirchhof by Jodie Thompson of the OIC by mail, facsimile, and e-mail.

As set forth in the OIC Motion and the Declaration of Jodie Thompson, copies of
the Notice were mailed, e-mailed, and faxed on July 25, 2007. Mailed copies of
the Notice were not returned by the US Postal Service. Notices sent via facsimile -
and e-mail were delivered as set forth in OIC's Motion and Declaration of Jodie
Thompson. These copies of the Notice were sent on July 25, 2007.

The Notice established a Pre-Hearing Conference date of August 20, 2007, and
provided “Pursuant to RCW 34.05.434(2)(i), a party who fails to attend or \
participate in a hearing or other stage of an adjudicative proceeding may be held
in default in accordance with RCW 34.05 et seq. The aforementioned pre-hearing
conference is considered an “other stage of an adjudicative proceeding” under this
provision.” It again stated that “[i]n the event of any failure to appear at any pre-
hearing conference, final hearing, or any other hearing or proceeding, a default
order may be entered,” and it recited the full text of RCW 34.05.440.

On August 16, 2007 the August 20, 2007 hearing date was changed to August 27,
2007. Also on August 16,2007, Paralegal Wendy Galloway e-mailed “Tim
Kirchhof” a notice of the new pre-hearing date, and she also mailed him a letter
with the same notice via U S. Mail.

On August 27, 2007, the pre—heanng conference was held but “Tim Kirchhof”
falled to attend or participate telephonically.

On_ September 4, 2007, after Mr. Kolenda provided Ms. Galloway and the
undersigned with further possible contact information for “Mr. Kirchhof” and
“Hole-in-Won.com,” letters were mailed to each, enclosing copies of Ms.
Galloway’s August 16, 2007 letter and the Pre-Hearing Notice, and stating, in
part:

.. a pre-hearing conference was held telephonically on August 27, 2007,
and you failed to participate. To prevent entry of a default order against
you, please contact Wendy Galloway at (360) 725-7002 to schedule a pre-
hearing conference. Please note that your failure to do so may result in a
default against you.

None of the above-referenced September 4, 2007 letters or the enclosures were
returned by the U.S. Postal Service as undeliverable or otherwise, and Mr.
Kirchhof has since failed to appear or contact OIC.

Tim Kirchhof has failed to-appear and has failed to respond.

ORDER OF DEFAULT

PAGE2OF3




;o
i

IIT. ORDER
Tim Kirchhof is in default.

ENT at Tumwater, Washington thisczgé day of November, 2007.

L]

\ Y RT—=,
Patricia D. Petersen >
Presiding Officer '

DECLARATION OF MATLING

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on the date listed
below, I mailed or caused delivery of a true copy of this document to Timothy Kirchhof, 1 Jacob
Lane, Rowayton, CT 06851, and to Timothy Kirchhof, ¢/o Hole-In-Won.com, 222 Purchase
Street, Rye, N.Y., 10585, Timothy Kirchhof, 1 Timberline, Norwalk, CT 06854, Timothy
Kirchhof, 97 Michelle Drive, Windsor Locks, CT 06096, Timothy Kirchhof, 291 Rowayton
Avenue, Apartment #1, Norwalk, CT 06854, and to Mike Kreidler, Insurance Commissioner,
Michael G. Watson, Chief Deputy Insurance Commissioner, James T. Odiorne, Deputy
Commissioner, Company Supervision, Carol Sureau, Deputy Commissioner, Legal Affairs
Division, Alan Michael Singer, Staff Attorney, Legal Affairs Division, P.O. Box 40255,0lympia,
‘Washington 98504-0255.

! Signed at Tumwater, Washington, on November :7(1—-, 2007.

Wendy Gallotay, Paralegal, OIC ﬁearings Unit

. ORDER OF DEFAULT.
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